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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. 10.2018.206 
Address 46 Tillock Street Haberfield 
Proposal Alterations and additions to a dwelling house 
Date of Lodgement 27 November 2018 
Applicant Filmer Architects  
Owner Mr K J Morris & Ms M D Maria 
Number of Submissions 1 
Value of works $785,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Size of the basement level and height of the front fence 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Heritage Advisors Report 

 
Location Plan Legend 

 
 
Site 
 
 
 

Objector’s property 
shown in white   
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Photograph of the property  

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house at 46 Tillock Street Haberfield. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and one submission was received from the adjoining property to the 
north. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 The size of the basement  
 The height of the front fence 

 
The non-compliance with the basement development standard is considered acceptable 
given the basement level is not visible from the street and the dwelling house maintains a 
single storey appearance. 
 
The front fence is currently acting as a retaining wall and as the fence is mainly less than 
1.4m in height the fence height is considered acceptable.  
 
Therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Alterations and additions to a single storey dwelling house including a double carport, 
basement level and demolition of a detached garage 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Tillock Street, bounded by Learmonth 
Street to the south and Crescent Street to the north. The site is rectangular in shape with a 
frontage of 15.24 m and an area of approximately 696.8 square metres. The property has a 
legal description as LOT: 24 SEC: 7 DP: 7508. 
 
An existing single storey dwelling house and detached brick garage is located on the site.   
 
Surrounding land uses are predominantly single dwelling houses. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item. The property is located within the Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area (HHCA) and is not identified as a flood prone lot.     
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA  6/1960/3164 Not specified Approved  7 June 1960 
BA 6/1958/2495 Not specified Approved 22 July 1958 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
No relevant applications. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The plans were amended as requested by Council’s Heritage Advisor by converting a 
proposed garage into a carport, reducing the floor to ceiling height of the addition from 3.0m 
to 2.7m and changing the window proportions on the northern side of the proposed dwelling 
addition.  Council’s Heritage Advisor is now generally satisfied with the proposed 
development.  
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate has been submitted as required for the development.  

 
5(a)(ii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities given the nature of the work. 
 
5(a)(iii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

 Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Minimum subdivision 
lot size  500m2 

696.8m2 existing  No subdivision 
proposed 

N/A 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required:   [0.7:1] 
 

0.32:1(225m2 
GFA) 

N/A Yes 

At least 50% of the site 
will be landscaped 
area. 
 

50% of the site 
landscaped 
(348.7m2) 

N/A Yes 

The gross floor area 
below the existing 
ground floor level will 
not exceed 25% of the 
gross floor area of the 
existing ground floor, 
and 

Basement level  
gross floor area is 
44.4m2= 43.8% of 
the existing ground 
floor level 

75.49%  No  
See Clause 4.6 
Exception  to the 
development 
standard below  

The development will 
not involve excavation 
in excess of 3 metres 
below ground level 
(existing) 

1.7m excavation  N/A Yes 

Height of Building 
7.0m 

5.7m N/A Yes 

    
 
As indicated by the above table, the proposal generally complies with the provisions of 
Ashfield LEP 2013 with the exception of Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) . A variation under Clause 4.6 is 
discussed below. 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(xii) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.2) 

 
The property is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the provisions of ALEP 2013. 
Dwelling houses are permissible with Council's consent under the zoning provisions applying 
to the land. 
 
The zone objectives are: 
 
1 Objectives of zone 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

 
Given the low density residential development on the site it is considered that the proposed 
development meets the zone objectives. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R2 - Low Density 
Residential zone. 

 
(xiii) Clause 6.5(3)(a) (ii) of ALEP2013 

 
The maximum allowed floor area under the existing ground floor level as stipulated in 
Clause 6.5(3)(a) (ii) of ALEP2013 is 25% of the existing ground floor area, which in this 
case is 25.3m2.The proposed development is seeking a basement floor area of 
44.4m2 which is 43.8% of the existing ground floor area or a 75.49% variation from the 
development standard. 
 

Basement Area Calculation 
 

Existing 
Ground Floor 
Area 

Maximum allowed 
Basement Area 

   Proposed Basement Area Percentage over the allowed 
maximum basement area 

101.2m2 25% of existing 
ground floor 
area=25.3m2 

44.4m2 = 43.8% of existing 
ground floor area 

75.49%= 19.1m2 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 

(iii)  Under Clause 4.6 development consent must not be granted for a development that 
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written 
request from the applicant that demonstrates that: 

 
 Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances of the case; and 
 There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 

development standard. 
 
The consent authority must also be satisfied that the proposed development will be in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the 
objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out.  
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A written request in relation to the contravention to the development standard in accordance 
with Clause 4.6 (Exceptions to Development Standards) of ALEP 2013 was submitted with 
the application.  In summary the applicant’s written request justifies the non-compliance on 
the basis that: 
 

 The proposed basement is not under the existing ground floor level. 
 The proposed basement is created by the step up in level of the pavilion which 

follows the slope of the land. 
 There is no evidence from the street or public space that the basement exists. 
 Gravity drainage is available for the basement. 
 There is no detrimental impact on the neighbours due to the basement  

 
The justification provided in the applicant’s written request is considered well founded and 
worthy of support. Considering the above justification, strict compliance with the 
development standard is considered unreasonable and unnecessary given the 
circumstances of the site.  
 
The  objective of the subject control is to maintain the single storey appearance of dwelling 
houses in the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.   
 
The development provides an appropriate single storey appearance. The proposal has been 
appropriately designed to minimise any adverse environmental impacts on the locality and 
the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
The development ensures minimal impact to the amenity of the public domain or adjoining 
properties, analysis of the provided architectural plans has highlighted that the development 
minimises window openings along the side elevations. Analysis of the provided shadow 
diagrams highlights that the proposal ensures compliance with Councils controls for solar 
access to neighbouring sites.  
 
The development presents a building form and scale that is generally compliant with the 
controls of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and is considered to represent the 
desired future character. 
 
The proposed variation has been assessed and is considered to meet the objectives of the 
subject control and the R2 Low Density zone. The proposed 75.49% variation to the subject 
development standard is recommended for support .    
 
It is considered that the proposal complies with the provisions of the Ashfield LEP 2013.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016. 
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DCP 2016 – Chapter F: Development Category Guidelines 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall height 
of 6 metres measured from 
the existing ground level. 

3.9 metres Yes 

DS4.3 Setbacks Side setbacks are determined 
by compliance with the BCA. 
Generally, Council requires a 
minimum side setback of 
900mm for houses 

2.12 m & 0 m 
northern and 
southern side 
setbacks for 
dwelling house and 
carport respectively.  
The dwelling house 
is setback more 
than 900mm from 
the closest 
boundary. 
A condition will be 
imposed for the 
carport roof to be 
setback 500mm 
from boundary 

Yes subject 
to condition 
for carport 
roof to be 
setback 
500mm from 
boundary 
 
 
 

DS6.1 Garages and 
carports 

A minimum of one car parking 
is required per dwelling  

Double carport 
proposed  

Yes 

DS 9.1  Private open 
Space 

20m2 with minimum 3.5m 180m2 and 12m 
minimum width 

Yes 

 
DS7.1  
 

 The maximum height of rear 
and a side boundary fence 
which does not extend 
forward of the predominant 
building line is 1.8m  
Note: a maximum of 600 mm 
of lattice screening may be 
placed above 1.8m with the 
written agreement of all 
adjacent property owners  
 
The maximum height of a 
front and side fence forward 
of the front building line is 
1.2m 
 

The proposed front 
fence is forward of 
the building line of 
the dwelling house. 
The fence has a 
height of between 
1.35m to 1.9m to the 
top of the fence 
columns. 

No. But 
given that 
the 
proposed  
fence height 
is almost 
identical as 
the existing 
and on a 
sloping site 
with the 
fence acting 
as a 
retaining 
wall the 
fence height 
of 1.35m to 
1.9m is 
considered 
acceptable 

DS 7.2  New or replacement front 
fences and gates must be 
appropriate to the architecture 
of both the house and the 
streetscape.  

New front fence and 
timber gate is 
appropriate to the 
architecture of both 
the house and the 
streetscape. 

Yes 

DS 7.3  Driveway gates or pathways 
gates do not swing across 
council's footpath or driveway 

No driveway gates 
proposed. 

Yes 
condition 
imposed 
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DS 8.2 Minimum 

Landscaped 
area % 

696.8m2 site area. 35% 
landscaping required. 

348.7m2= 50% Yes 

DS 8.3 Maximum site 
coverage 

696.8m2 site area. 50% of site 
area (348.4m2) 

248m2 = 35.59% Yes 

DS 11.1 Front gardens 
 

Requires front garden to have 
an area and dimensions that 
provide sufficient soil area for 
ground cover, vegetation and 
trees. 

No change to 
existing front garden 

Yes 

DS 11.2 Front gardens 
 

Requires hard paved areas to 
be minimised, and driveways 
have a maximum width of 3 
metres 
 

No change to 
existing front garden 

Yes 

DS 12.1 Rear gardens 
 

Requires rear gardens to 
have an area and dimension 
that provide sufficient soil 
area for ground cover, 
vegetation and trees. 

Rear garden is of a 
sufficient size to 
ensure adequate 
vegetation and solar 
access  

Yes 

DS13.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DS 13.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DS 13.3 
 
 
 
 
DS 13.4 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% (or 
35m2 with minimum 
dimension 2.5m, whichever is 
the lesser) of private open 
space areas of adjoining 
properties is not to be 
reduced to less than three (3) 
hours between 9am and 3pm 
on 21 June. 
 
Existing solar access is 
maintained to at least 40% of 
the glazed areas of any 
neighbouring north facing 
primary living area windows 
for a period of at least three 
hours between 9am and 3 pm 
on 21 June. 
 
Requires main living areas to 
be located on the northern 
side of buildings where 
possible and subject to 
streetscape quality 
considerations. 
 
Requires sun shading devices 
such as eaves, overhangs or 
recessed balconies minimise 
the amount of direct sunlight 
striking facades. 

Neighbouring 
dwellings to retain 
the minimum 
required 3 hours of 
solar access 
 
 
 
 
Proposal generally 
retains existing solar 
access for 
neighbouring 
dwellings 
 
 
 
 
 
Development is 
appropriately 
designed  
 
 
 
 
Proposal 
incorporates 
appropriate sun 
shading devices 
such as eaves  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

DS14.1 Visual Privacy 
 

Requires the number of 
windows to side elevations 
located above the ground 
floor to be minimised. 

No windows above 
the ground floor 

N/A 

DS19.1 Stormwater Stormwater from roofs is Conditioned to Yes 
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Disposal discharged by gravity to street 
gutter system 

engineers 
requirements 

 
DCP 2016 Chapter E2 – Haberfield Conservation Area  
 

Clause 
No. 

Clause Standard Proposed Compliance 

2.3(a) Pattern of 
Development 

Subdivision of existing allotments would 
be detrimental to the heritage 
significance of the Garden Suburb and 
is not acceptable. 

No subdivision is 
proposed.  

N/A 

2.6 Building 
Form  

Alterations to the original main part of a 
building (other than a non-conforming 
building), including front and side 
facades, verandahs and roof forms, are 
not permitted  
 
 
Extensions shall not conceal, dominate 
or otherwise compete with the original 
shape, height, proportion and scale of 
the existing buildings.  
 
 
 
 
 
The overall length of any extension is to 
be less than, and secondary to, the 
original house.  
 

Alterations are 
limited to the rear 
portion of the 
dwelling house.  
 
 
 
Proposal has 
been 
appropriately 
designed not to 
dominate original 
features of the 
existing dwelling 
house. 
 
Extension is 
secondary to 
existing house.  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

2.9 Roof Forms Roof extensions are to relate 
sympathetically and subordinately to the 
original roof in shape, pitch, proportion 
and materials.  
 
New buildings are to have roofs that 
reflect the size, mass, shape and pitch 
of the neighbouring original roofs.  
 
Roof extensions are to be considerably 
lower than the original roof and clearly 
differentiated between the original and 
the new section. 

The proposed 
roof extension as 
amended has 
been assessed 
by Councils’ 
Heritage Advisor 
who outlined no 
objection to the 
development.  
 
The roof addition 
is considerably 
lower than the 
existing ridgeline. 

Yes 

2.12 Sitting, 
Setbacks and 
Levels  

The established pattern of front and 
side setbacks should be kept.  
 
New residential buildings or extensions 
should not be built forward of existing 
front building lines. 
 
Where natural land slope allows, sub-
floor and basement development is 
permitted for use as laundries, 
storerooms, workrooms or garages. 

The development 
has been 
designed in 
accordance with 
the established 
building setbacks 
in the street. 

Yes 
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2.15(d Walls In repairing the fabric of external walls, 
matching materials shall be used. 
 

All additions are 
proposed to be 
clad in face 
brickwork to be 
consistent with 
the character of 
the area. 
 

Yes 
 

2.21(c) Joinery Timber detailing on extensions and 
alterations shall respect the existing 
detailing but avoid excessive copying 
and over embellishment. 
. 
 

The timber 
detailing on all 
new work is 
proposed to be 
simple and plain 
so as not to 
compete with the 
original. 

Yes 

2.24(d) Windows 
and Doors 
 

New doors and windows are to reflect 
the proportion, location, size, sill 
heights, header treatment, materials, 
detailing and glazing pattern of the 
original doors and windows on the 
house to which they belong. 

All proposed 
doors and 
windows are 
proposed to be 
vertical in 
proportion. 

Yes   

2.36(e)  The floor plan for new outbuildings shall 
be simple, not complex. 
. 
 

The floor plan for 
the proposed 
carport comprises 
a simple 
rectangle 

Yes 
 

2.36(f)  The roof form of new outbuildings shall 
be simple and practical in scale. The 
pitch shall be lower than the roof pitch 
of the house and shall use skillion, hip 
or gable forms.  

The roof of the 
proposed carport 
comprises a 
simple skillion 
roof. 
 

Yes 
 

2.36(g)  Construction materials shall be brick, 
weatherboard or fibro with cover 
battens. Roofs shall be of terra cotta 
Marseilles tiles or Yes 
 

All proposed 
additions are clad 
in face brick.  

Yes 
 

2.39(e) Colour 
Schemes 
 

New buildings should use colours that 
harmonise with the traditional colour 
schemes. 
 

The proposed 
additions are to 
be finished in 
colours 
compatible with 
the character of 
the conservation 
area. 

Yes 
 

2.42 
Controls  
 

Front fences a) Original front fences and gates are to 
be kept and repaired.  

b) Reconstruction of lost fences to their 
early design and detail is encouraged. It 
needs to be based on documentary 
evidence (photographs, descriptions). 
Demolition should only be permitted 
where accurate reconstruction is to 
occur immediately.  

The existing 
fence is of 
masonry 
construction and 
is acting as a 
retaining wall. 
 
The proposed 
new front fence is 
of masonry 
construction 

N/A 
 
 
Generally 
complies 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 224 

c) New front fences which are not 
reconstructions of an earlier fence 
should be simple in design and 
decoration and fit in with the design of 
traditional fences in Haberfield.  

d) New front fences of timber are 
encouraged. They should be between 
1m to 1.4m in height. The timber should 
be painted and in an appropriate colour 
(see Clause 2.37 ‘Colour Scheme’ of 
this Plan).  

f) Materials and designs inappropriate 
to the age of the house or to the 
character of Haberfield Conservation 
Area will not be considered.  

g) Brick dividing fences are not 
permitted unless there are overriding 
environmental, safety or fire separation 
reasons for such use.  

e) High brick fences on front alignments 
are not permitted in Haberfield.  

 
The proposed 
front fence is 
simple in design  
 
 
 
The fence is 
masonry with a 
timber gate. The 
height ranges 
from 1.35m to 
1.9m in height to 
the top of the 
columns however 
most of the fence 
is less than 1.4m 
in height. The 
land is sloping 
down from the 
south to the 
north.  
 
The fence is 
acting as a 
retaining wall  

 
N/A 
 
 
 
N/A 

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality.   
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is located within the R2 Low Density Residential. The proposal is defined as 
alterations and additions to a dwelling house which is permissible with consent within the 
zone. 
 
The site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has 
been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Comprehensive Inner West DCP 2016 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  One submission was received. 
 

Submissions 

Issue Officer Comments Support 

Dilapidation 
Report  

The objector has requested a dilapidation report be 
prepared prior to commencement of work  

Yes – A 
condition is 
included  

One of the plans 
shows a 
swimming pool 
which is not 

The plans have been amended to delete the plan showing 
the swimming pool.   

Yes 
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shown on the 
other plans   

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

Internal Referrals 

Officer Comments Support 

Engineer No objection subject to conditions   Yes 

Heritage 
Advisor 

No objection subject to conditions.  Yes 

Tree 
Management 
Officer 

No objection subject to conditions Yes 

 
6(b) External 
 
Nil 
 

7. Section 7.12 Contributions  
 
Section 7.12 contributions are applicable given the value of work is $785,000.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the Comprehensive Inner West Development 
Control Plan 2016.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
That the Clause 4.6 exception to the development standard under Clause 6.5(3)(a) (ii) of 
Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 is well founded and that compliance with the 
development standard is considered to be unreasonable and unnecessary in this case.  
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as the 
consent authority pursuant to section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No.2018.206.1 for alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house, construction of a double carport, front fence and demolition of 
a garage subject to conditions. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Heritage Advisors Report  
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